• The effect on interest expense on our floating rate borrowings from
a 10 per cent movement in interest rates at each reset date during
the year.

Concurrent movements in interest rates and parallel shifts in the yield
curves are assumed.

At 30 June, if interest rates had moved as illustrated in Table B below,
with all other variables held constant and taking into account all
underlying exposures and related hedges, profit and equity after tax
would have been affected as follows:

(*) The before tax impact is included within finance costs.

(i) The sensitivity on our derivatives in our cash flow and fair value
hedges  does not significantly differ from prior year.

(ii)  The lower sensitivity in 2009 when compared to 2008 is primarily
due to the impact of lower market interest rates as at 30 June 2009.

It should be noted that these borrowings are in an effective economic
relationship using cross currency and interest rate swap derivatives.

(iii)  Increases in the dollar value of our floating rate borrowings as at
30 June 2009 resulting from new borrowings undertaken during the
year has resulted in a higher sensitivity in 2009 when compared to
2008.

18.  Financial risk management (continued)

TABLE B Telstra Group and Telstra Entity

+10% -10%

Net profit (*)
Equity (cash flow
hedging reserve) Net profit (*)

Equity (cash flow
hedging reserve)

Year ended 30 June As at 30 June Year ended 30 June As at 30 June

Gain/(loss) Gain/(loss) Gain/(loss) Gain/(loss)
2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008

$m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m

Revaluation of derivatives & borrowings -  fair value
hedges of offshore loans (i)  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 11 12 - - (11) (12) - -

Revaluation of derivatives - borrowings de-designated
from fair value hedges or not in a hedge relationship (ii) (17) (34) - - 17 35 - -

Revaluation of derivatives - cash flow hedges of offshore
loans .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . - - 51 52 - - (51) (56)

Floating rate Australian dollar instruments (iii).  .  .  .  .  . (44) (35) - - 44 35 - -

(50) (57) 51 52 50 58 (51) (56)

Telstra Corporation Limited and controlled entities

149

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

(a)  Risk and mitigation (continued)

(iii) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk refers to the risk that the value of a financial
commitment, forecast transaction, recognised asset or liability will
fluctuate due to changes in foreign currency rates.  Our foreign
currency exchange risk arises primarily from:

• borrowings denominated in foreign currencies;
• trade and other creditor balances denominated in a foreign

currency;
• firm commitments or highly probable forecast transactions for